JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE
Notice of Meeting on Tuesday, January 15, 2019 at 7 p.m.
Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building, #3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC
AGENDA
1.

Election of Vice Chair

2.

Approval of Agenda

3.

Approval of the Supplementary Agenda

4.

Adoption of Minutes of December 17, 2018

5.

Chair’s Report

6.

Planner’s Report

7.

Development Permit with Variance Application
a) DV000063 - Lot 2, Section 43, Highland District, Plan 14620 (6890 Mark Lane)

8.

Soil Deposit Permit Application
a) SP000092 - Section 42, Otter District except that part lying 50 feet on each side of the
centre line of the right of way shown on Plan 121 RW and except that part in Plan
EPP63580 (Clark Road)

9.

Temporary Use Permit Application
a) TP000010 - Lot 4, Section 47, Otter District, Plan 23769 (7822 Tugwell Road)

10.

Adjournment
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Minutes of a Meeting of the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee
Held Tuesday, December 17, 2018, at the Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building
3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC

PRESENT:

PUBLIC:

Mike Hicks (Chair), Stan Jensen, Roy McIntyre, Ron Ramsay, Dale Risvold
Sandy Sinclair, Art Wynans
Staff: Iain Lawrence, Manager, Local Area Planning; Emma Taylor, Planner;
Wendy Miller, Recorder
Approximately 29

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.
1. Approval of the Agenda
MOVED by Roy McIntyre, SECONDED by Art Wynans that the agenda be approved.
CARRIED
2. Approval of the Supplementary Agenda
MOVED by Art Wynans, SECONDED by Ron Ramsay that the supplementary agenda be
approved.
CARRIED
3. Adoption of Minutes from the Meeting of November 20, 2018
MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Art Wynans that the minutes from the meeting of
November 20, 2018, be adopted.
CARRIED
4. Chair’s Report
The Chair thanked attendees for coming to the meeting.
5. Planner’s Report
a) East Sooke Advisory Planning Commission
Date: Wednesday, January 9, 2019
Time: 7 pm
Place: East Sooke Community Hall
b) Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission
Date: Tuesday, January 22, 2019
Time: 7 pm
Location: Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building
c) Public Hearing – Bylaw No. 4259 (9330 Invermuir Road)
Date: January 23, 2019
Time: 7 pm
Location: Shirley Community Hall
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d) Public Hearing – Bylaw Nos. 4246 (6400 Block East Sooke Road), 4257 (5480, 5488 &
5494 Mt. Matheson Road) and 4260 (1021 Parkheights)
Date: January 30, 2019
Time: 7 pm
Location: East Sooke Community Hall
6. Development Permit with Variance Application
a) DV000062 - Lot 10, District Lot 136, Malahat District, Plan 30892 (4133 Rocky
Mountain Road)
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report and the request for a development permit with
variance to reduce the statutory requirement that the minimum frontage on the highway
must be 10% of the perimeter of the lot, for the purpose of permitting a two-lot subdivision
in the Greenbelt 2 (Gb2) zone.
The Chair confirmed that the applicant was not present.
Iain Lawrence responded to questions from the LUC advising that:
- Section 512 (1) of the Local Government Act (LGA) requires that the minimum frontage
on the highway must be 10% of the perimeter of the lot
- Section 512 (2) of the LGA permits a local government to exempt a parcel from the
minimum frontage requirement
- the Gb2 zone allows that parcels that existed prior to adoption of the land use bylaw
that are in excess of 2 ha may be subdivided once into two parcels provided that no
parcel is less than 1 ha
- the subject property fronts onto a cul-de-sac
- proposed Lot A and proposed Lot B are long and narrow
- proposed Lot B does not meet the frontage requirement
MOVED by Dale Risvold, SECONDED by Sandy Sinclair that the Land Use Committee
recommends to the CRD Board:
That Development Permit with Variance DV000062 to authorize the two-lot subdivision of
Lot 10, District Lot 136, Malahat District, Plan 30892, and to exempt proposed Lot B from
the statutory frontage requirement by reducing the frontage from 67.6 m (10%) to 23.3 m
(~3.5%), be approved.
CARRIED
7. Soil Deposit Permit Application
a) SP000092 - Section 42, Otter District except that part lying 50 feet on each side of
the centre line of the right of way shown on Plan 121 RW and except that part in
Plan EPP63580 (Clark Road)
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report and the request for a soil permit to deposit up to
20,000 cubic metres (m3) of soil on the subject property to complete creek restoration and
for road construction associated with a proposed subdivision.
Iain Lawrence clarified that the subject property was not Private Managed Forests Land
(PMFL) when the previous owner logged and cleared the subject property. A development
permit (DP-06-14) was issued for forestry activity on the subject property.
Iain Lawrence advised that the applicant has submitted a professional report and site
remediation plan and that A Permit to Construct, Use, and Maintain Access to a Provincial
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Public Highway for road access to the property via Aythree Road to Clark Road has been
approved by the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MoTI).
Iain Lawrence outlined the conditions of the permit and directed attention to the
supplementary submissions received from Paul Clarkston, Annette Moyer and James
Isram, Jo Phillis and Hillary and Jason Childs which state concern with the application.
The Chair confirmed that the representative for the application was present.
The representative for the application responded to questions from the LUC advising that:
- fill has been certified clean for residential, park land and riparian use
- removal and deposit will be monitored by WSP Canada Ltd.
- fill origin site is in a residential development off of West Shore Parkway
- the applicant supports working with the community, including limiting the hours of work
to 8:30 a.m. – 3:00 p.m. and working around Easter break
- four trucks are anticipated each working hour
- permission to access the subject property is requested as the subject property is an
active work site
The biologist for the application stated:
- trees have been felled and the creek channel has been leveled which impacts shade
protection and filtration
- area has been taken over by weeds
- fill is required to reinstate creek habitat and support tributaries that support fish habitat
- soil work needs to be done between June 15 and September 15 to meet the fisheries
window
Iain Lawrence confirmed that the soil would be deposited at a staging area, outside of the
Steep Slope and Sensitive Ecosystems Development Permit Areas, prior to June 15 and
that soil would then be moved to the restoration site as needed. It was advised that the
applicant wishes to deposit the soil before the start of the fisheries window.
The representative for the application responded to questions from the public and the LUC
advising that:
- soil is required for riparian restoration and for road development
- soil would be required for tree planting
- approximately 12,000 m3 of soil is required for riparian works
- the initial deposit area has been flatted to create a staging area for further soil deposits
- tarping and sentiment fencing will be used to armour the soil deposit
- improvements will increase the overall aesthetics of the subject property
Members of the public stated:
- support for the LUC visiting the site and access along Otter Point Place and Clark
Road
- support for a feasibility study for the proposed subdivision
- general frustration related to ongoing clearing up to the water line of DeMamiel Creek,
Muir Creek and King Creek and their tributaries
- concern regarding the feasibility of re-establishing the riparian area
- concern that deposited soil will run into the riparian area
- subject property is re-naturalizing
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MOVED by Director Hicks, SECONDED by Art Wynans that the Land Use Committee
consider application SP000092 at its next meeting to allow for site visits to the origin site
and the subject property.
CARRIED
8. Proposed Bylaws
a) Bylaw No. 4271, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee Bylaw No. 1, 2004, Amendment
Bylaw No. 8, 2018”
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report and the proposed amendment to Bylaw No. 3166
to update the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee’s authority to make recommendations
to the Board on land use matters including retail cannabis and liquor licences, conversion
of previously occupied buildings to strata, radio-communication and broadcasting towers,
and applications pertaining to land in the Agricultural Land Reserve.
MOVED by Roy McIntryre, SECONDED by Stan Jensen that the Land Use Committee
recommends to the CRD Board:
a) That Bylaw No. 4271, "Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee Bylaw No. 1, 2004,
Amendment Bylaw No. 8, 2018", be introduced and read a first and second time;
b) That Bylaw No. 4271 be read a third time and adopted.
b) Cannabis Bylaw, Bylaw No. 4278, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment
Bylaw No. 141, 2018”
Emma Taylor spoke to the staff report and the proposed amendment to Bylaw No. 2040
to update definitions and permitted uses in the Agricultural (AG) zone to reflect the current
legislative framework for non-medical cannabis.
Emma Taylor outlined the federal licence categories for cannabis growing, production,
testing, research and sales for medical purposes. It was confirmed that the Agricultural
Land Reserve (ALR) Regulation was recently amended to define the lawful production of
cannabis as a farm use for the purposes of the Agricultural Land Commission (ALC) Act.
Cannabis can now be cultivated outdoors or in specified structures. Local government
bylaws may not prohibit the lawful production of cannabis in the ALR.
Emma Taylor directed attention to the supplementary agenda that requests an
amendment to proposed Bylaw No. 4278 to clarify ancillary production activities included
in the proposed definition for Cannabis Production. Staff also request that the referral list
for Bylaw No. 4278 be amended to strike MFLNRORD – Archaeology Branch and replace
with the Agriculture Land Commission.
Emma Taylor advised that:
- 18 properties in the Sooke Business Park are currently zoned to permit the production
of medical marijuana
- there are currently 6 rezoning applications to permit cannabis production in the Juan
de Fuca
- separate amendments to the Land Use Bylaw and the Development Procedures Bylaw
will be presented to the LUC to address the referral of retail licence applications from
the Province
- 2 retail licence applications have been received
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Staff confirmed that it has been requested that proposed Bylaw No. 4278 be considered
by the Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission (APC) as there are existing and pending
applications for cannabis in Otter Point.
Staff responded to questions from the LUC advising that:
- retail licence applications will be considered by the LUC and by the local community
- the ALC requires cannabis grown indoors to be grown on a dirt floor unless the
structure predates the amendment to the ALR Regulation
- it is understood that properties in the ALR will be assessed and taxed as farm
- production of cannabis on land in the ALR will have to meet federal licensing
requirements including security measures
A member of the public stated that outdoor growing falls under the Hemp Act. The level
of THC produced by a plant determines if the plant is considered hemp. A licence is
required for hemp production.
MOVED by Roy McIntyre, SECONDED by Art Wynans that staff be directed to refer
proposed Bylaw No. 4278, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw No.
141, 2018”, as amended, to the Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission, to appropriate
CRD departments and the following external agencies for comment:
Agricultural Land
Commission

Island Health

RCMP

BC Hydro

MFLNRORD – Groundwater
Protection Branch

T’Sou-ke First Nation

District of Sooke

Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure (MoTI)
CARRIED

9. Rezoning Applications
a) RZ000255 - Strata Lots 13, 26 and 27, Section 16, Otter District, Plan VIS7096 (Butler
Road)
Emma Taylor spoke to the staff report and the amended request to rezone three properties
in the Sooke Business Park development from the General Industrial (M-2) zone to the
Sooke Business Park Industrial (M-SBP) zone. The revised application would clarify that
licensed cannabis processing is a general industrial use on properties that are not
adjacent to institutional, rural or rural residential zoned land.
Emma Taylor confirmed that the Otter Point Advisory Planning APC considered the initial
application on June 5, 2018, and outlined the concerns expressed by the APC at that time.
Emma Taylor responded to a question from the LUC advising that it is understood that
products are shipped off site by way of courier.
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MOVED by Dale Risvold, SECONDED by Sandy Sinclair:
a) That comments submitted by the Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission, agencies
and CRD departments through the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4234, “Juan de
Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw No. 133, 2018”, be received.
b) That staff be directed to refer revised proposed Bylaw No. 4234, “Juan de Fuca Land
Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw No. 133, 2018”, to the Otter Point Advisory
Planning Commission, appropriate CRD departments and to the following agencies
for comment:
BC Hydro

Island Health

RCMP

District of Sooke

Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure (MoTI)

T’Sou-ke First Nation
CARRIED

b) RZ000257 - Strata Lot 10, Section 16, Otter District, Plan VIS7096 (Butler Road)
Emma Taylor spoke to the staff report and the request to rezone the subject property from
the General Industrial (M-2) zone to the General Industrial – Medical Marihuana (M-2MM)
zone in order to permit a licensed medical cannabis cultivation facility pursuant to Health
Canada’s former Access to Cannabis for Medical Purposes Regulations (ACMPR). It was
advised that, while the owner has requested the M2-MM zone, staff recommend that the
bylaw be revised prior to First Reading to apply Sooke Business Park Industrial (M-SBP)
zone as the M-SBP has been amended to permit intensive agriculture – medical
marihuana production and refine prohibited uses.
The LUC stated support for rezoning applications in the Sooke Business Park to permit
medical marihuana not being referred to the Otter Point APC as there has been community
support for such facilities being located in the business park.
Iain Lawrence confirmed that, at present, a property would have to rezoned should a
medical cannabis facility wish to cultivate recreational cannabis.
A member of the public stated:
- that it is understood that that there will be a transition period for licences issued under
the ACMPR to amend the licences to eliminate the difference between medical
cannabis and recreational cannabis
- support for small “craft” cultivation facilities to stop black market sales
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MOVED by Roy McIntyre, SECONDED by Ron Ramsay that staff be directed to refer
proposed Bylaw No. 4276, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw No.
139, 2018”, to the Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission, to appropriate CRD
departments and the following external agencies for comment:
BC Hydro

Island Health

RCMP

District of Sooke

Ministry of Transportation and T’Sou-ke First Nation
Infrastructure
CARRIED

MOVED by Director Hicks, SECONDED by Roy McIntryre that staff amend the Juan de
Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040, 1992, to eliminate the distinction between medical
cannabis production and recreational cannabis production in the Sooke Business Park
Industrial (M-SBP) zone.
CARRIED
c) RZ000258 - Lot 2, Section 95, Sooke District, Plan 45068 (1021 Parkheights Drive)
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report and the request to rezone the subject property from
Rural Residential 3 (RR-3) to a new Rural Residential 6A (RR-6A) zone to permit a twolot subdivision. Iain Lawrence outlined the referral comments received from agencies
including the recommendations received from CRD Regional Parks and the concerns
raised by the public at an information held in East Sooke on October 10, 2018.
Attention was directed to the supplementary submissions received from Rhonda
Underwood, Nick Wilde, Gerald Hall and Teresa Schrader Hall, and MD Litster in support
of the application. The submission from Layton Engwer states concern with the proposed
subdivision and the use of lot averaging and the submission received from Hélène and
Pierre Rousseau states concerns with:
- construction of additional dwellings in the form of suites
- the minimum parcel size of 0.5 ha permitted by the RR-6A zone
- the professional reports not addressing further construction on Lot B
- water availability in the area
- the riparian area assessment not capturing all the wetlands
Iain Lawrence confirmed that the East Sooke Official Community Plan supports an
average parcel size of one hectare and that, in response to comments received from the
public, staff recommend that a covenant be considered at the time of subdivision that
acknowledges that the lots were created through parcel averaging and that prevents future
subdivision. Staff further recommend that as a condition of rezoning, the applicant enter
into a covenant that requires that if the supply well accessed via easement is to be used
for subdivision, that the provision of a pump test conducted by a qualified professional
confirming that the supply well can provide each connection with a sustained flow rate of
at least 1,400 litres/day.
In response to comments from Regional Parks, staff recommend that covenant be
registered prior to adoption of the bylaw prescribing a 10 m vegetated buffer on the subject
property along the boundary of proposed Lot B and East Sooke Regional Park.
The Chair confirmed that the applicant was present.
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Iain Lawrence responded to a question from the LUC confirming that a variance will be
required as a condition of subdivision as proposed Lot B does not achieve the required
frontage of 10% of the lot perimeter.
MOVED by Stan Jensen, SECONDED by Sandy Sinclair that the Land Use Committee
recommends to the CRD Board:
a) That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4260 directed by the Juan de Fuca Land Use
Committee to the East Sooke Advisory Planning Commission; BC Hydro; District of Sooke;
Island Health; Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural
Development – Archaeology Branch; Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure; RCMP;
Scia’new First Nation; Sooke School District #62; T’Sou-ke First Nation and appropriate
CRD departments be approved and the comments received;
b) That proposed Bylaw No. 4260, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw
No. 137, 2018” be introduced and read a first time and read a second time; and
c) That in accordance with the provisions of Section 469 of the Local Government Act, the
Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated authority
to hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4260.
CARRIED

d) RZ000259 - That Part of Lot 2, Section 90, Renfrew District, VIP6764 Lying to the
North of the 66 Foot Road Dedicated by Said Plan – 9330 Invermuir Road
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report and the request to rezone the property from the
Rural (A) and Forestry (AF) zones for the purpose of permitting agriculture. Iain Lawrence
confirmed that no objections were received from referral agencies with the exception of
the Shirley/Jordan River APC. In response to comments received from the APC and the
applicant, staff have amended proposed Bylaw No. 4259 to outline a new Rural 2 (RU2)
zone, as included in the supplementary agenda.
The Chair confirmed that the agent and applicant were present.
Iain Lawrence responded to a question from the LUC confirming that the setback for
agricultural uses and farm buildings in the RU2 zone is 30 m, with the exception of grazing
of livestock and growing of agricultural crops.
MOVED by Roy McIntyre, SECONDED by Sandy Sinclair that the Land Use Committee
recommends to the CRD Board:
1) That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4259 directed by the Juan de Fuca Land Use
Committee to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning Commission; BC Hydro;
District of Sooke; Island Health; Ministry of Agriculture, Ministry of Energy & Mines;
Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development –
Archaeology Branch; Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure; Pacheedaht First
Nation; RCMP; Sooke School District #62; T’Sou-ke First Nation and appropriate CRD
departments be approved and the comments received;
2) That proposed Bylaw No. 4259, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment
Bylaw No. 136, 2018”, as amended, be introduced and read a first time and read a
second time; and
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3) That in accordance with the provisions of Section 469 of the Local Government Act,
the Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated
authority to hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4259.
CARRIED
10. Adjournment
The Chair thanked Art Wynans for his years of service noting that this evening is Mr. Wynans’
last meeting.
The meeting adjourned at 8:30 p.m.

____________________________________
Chair
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DV000063
REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JANUARY 15, 2019

SUBJECT

Development Permit with Variance for Lot 2, Section 43, Highland District, Plan
14620 – 6890 Mark Lane

ISSUE
A request has been made for a development permit with variance to decrease the rear yard setback
requirements of the Community Residential One (CR-1) zone, and to address the Steep Slopes and
the Foreshore, Wetlands and Riparian Areas Development Permit (DP) guidelines for the
construction of a deck extension.
BACKGROUND
The 1.16 ha subject property is located at 6890 Mark Lane in Willis Point (Appendix 1) and is zoned
CR-1 in the Comprehensive Community Plan for Willis Point, 2002, Bylaw No. 3027 (Willis Point
CCP). The property is bounded by CR-1 zoned properties to the north and south, Mark Lane to
the east, and Saanich Inlet to the west. The property is designated as a Steep Slopes and a
Foreshore DP Area in Bylaw No. 3027.
In April 2016, the owner applied for a building permit for internal structural alterations to the home.
During a site visit, the Building Inspector discovered that an addition to the previously approved
deck had been constructed without a permit. Modifications to the deck occurred prior to the current
owner taking possession; however, the property disclosure statement provided at the time of
purchase did not include this information.
In 2014, the previous owner obtained a development permit with variance (DP-04-09) for a retaining
wall, which was also constructed without a building permit. The variance allowed the retaining wall
to be sited 0 m from the side property line.
The owner has now requested a development permit with variance in order for the expanded deck
to be brought into compliance with the Willis Point CCP. A geotechnical report has been submitted
to assess the deck construction and to identify any erosion or degradation (Appendix 2). A site
survey has been submitted to identify the required rear yard setback variance. The survey indicates
that closest part of the deck is located 2.3 m from the rear property rather 6 m, as required by the
CR-1 zone (Appendix 3).
ALTERNATIVES
That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board:
1. That Development Permit with Variance DV000063, for Lot 2, Section 43, Highland District, Plan
14620, to authorize the siting of an existing deck, and to vary the Willis Point Comprehensive
Community Plan, 2003, Bylaw No. 3027, Schedule B, Part IV, Section 22.2(d)(iv), by reducing
the rear yard setback from 6 m to 2.3 m, be approved.
2. That DV000063 be denied and require the development to comply with zoning requirements and
that a Development Permit be obtained.
3. That the application be referred back to staff for more information.
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LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS
The Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027, Schedule A, Section 4.10,
designates development permit areas and outlines development permit guidelines. The property is
located within the Steep Slopes and the Foreshore, Wetlands and Watercourses DP areas;
therefore, a development permit is required. CRD Delegation of Development Permit Approval
Authority Bylaw, 2009, Bylaw No. 3462, gives the General Manager, Planning and Protective
Services, the power to issue a development permit; however, the delegated authority does not
include development permits that require a variance, as stated in Section 5(a) of the bylaw.
The Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027, Schedule B, Part IV, Section
22.2(d), specifies setback requirements for the CR-1 zone. A development variance permit is
required in order to vary these requirements.
PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS
Pursuant to Section 499 of the Local Government Act (LGA), if a local government proposes to pass
a resolution to issue a development variance permit, it must give notice to each resident/tenant within
a given distance as specified by bylaw. Capital Regional District Bylaw No. 3110, Fees and
Procedures Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or
organization for their comment. In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to adjacent
property owners within a distance of not more than 500 m. Any responses received from the public
will be presented at the January 15, 2019, Land Use Committee meeting. There is no requirement
for public consultation if a local government is considering a development permit.
LAND USE IMPLICATIONS
Development Permit:
The applicant has submitted a geotechnical report prepared by Lane Campbell, M.Eng., P.Eng., of
Ryzuk Geotechnical, dated June 1, 2018, to assess the condition and construction of the deck. The
report described the deck and supports in three principal areas: near the shoreline, at the midpoint
and at the house footings.
The engineer stated that the deck appears to be about eight years old, that the column supports
have been pinned to the bedrock and that the concrete is still in full contact. The DP guidelines
specify that disturbed sites be revegetated using plant material indigenous to the site or other
suitable non-invasive plants; and that development be designed to avoid storm water runoff that
could destabilize slopes or cause damage to neighbouring properties. The Engineer’s report stated
that there was no evidence of past movement of the deck supports and that the foundations were
adequate to support the deck. In light of the Engineer’s statement and since construction was
completed eight years ago, staff are not recommending additional site work related to the DP
guidelines at this time.
Variance:
The owner has requested a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 6 m to 2.3 m to allow the
siting of a deck constructed without a building permit. Modifications to the deck occurred prior to the
current owner taking possession. The deck has now been in use for eight years and does not appear
to adversely affect the use and enjoyment of the adjacent land. A development variance permit is
required in order to vary the setback requirement as a Board of Variance does not have authority to
deal with matters that are covered in a development permit as per LGA Section 542(2)(b).
Development Permit with Variance DV000063 (Appendix 4) has been prepared for consideration to
authorize the proposed development and bring the deck into compliance with the Bylaw.
Staff recommend approval of the development permit with variance, subject to public notification.

PPSS-35010459-1904

Report to the LUC – January 15, 2019
DV000063

3

CONCLUSION
The applicant is requesting a development permit with variance in order for authorize a previously
constructed deck and to bring the property into compliance with the CR-1 zone and the steep slopes
and foreshore DP areas in the Willis Point Comprehensive Community Plan, Bylaw No. 3027. The
applicant has provided a geotechnical engineer’s report to assess the condition and construction of
the deck. A site survey plan has also been submitted to indicate the requested variance to reduce
the rear yard setback from 6 m to 2.3 m.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board:
That Development Permit with Variance DV000063, for Lot 2, Section 43, Highland District, Plan
14620, to authorize the siting of an existing deck, and to vary the Willis Point Comprehensive
Community Plan, 2003, Bylaw No. 3027, Schedule B, Part IV, Section 22.2(d)(iv), by reducing the
rear yard setback from 6 m to 2.3 m, be approved.
Submitted by:

Regina Robinson, Planning Assistant

Concurrence:

Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Local Area Planning

Concurrence:

Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, Acting Chief Administrative Officer

RR: wm
Attachments:
Appendix 1:
Appendix 2:
Appendix 3:
Appendix 4:
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Appendix 1: Subject Property Map
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Appendix 2: Geotechnical Report
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Appendix 3: Site Plan
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Appendix 4: Development Permit with Variance DV000063
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To be considered at the January 15, 2019 Land Use Committee meeting

SP000092

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE
MEETING OF MONDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2018

SUBJECT

Soil Deposit Permit for Section 42, Otter District except that part lying 50 feet
on each side of the centre line of the right of way shown on Plan 121 RW and
except that part in Plan EPP63580

ISSUE
A request has been made for a soil permit to deposit up to 20,000 cubic metres (m3) of soil on the
subject property to complete creek restoration and for road construction associated with a
proposed subdivision.
BACKGROUND
The 57.9 ha property is located on Clark Road in the Otter Point Official Community Plan (OCP)
Area and is zoned Forestry (AF) in the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040.
The property is bounded by Rural (A) zoned properties to the south and east, and Forestry (AF)
zoned properties to the north and west (Appendices 1 and 2).
The parcel was logged and cleared by the previous owner under the Private Managed Forests
Land Act. The land clearing involved the removal of trees and other vegetation from around a
wetland and watercourses, including a tributary to King Creek. It is the current owner’s intent to
restore those damaged areas.
The property is designated as a Steep Slopes Development Permit Area (DPA); a Watercourses,
Wetlands and Riparian Areas DPA; and a Sensitive Ecosystem DPA by the Otter Point OCP
Bylaw No. 3719, Part 6.0; however, the proposed soil deposit works (Appendix 3) are outside of
the Steep Slope and Sensitive Ecosystems DPAs. A development permit for the Watercourses
and Wetlands areas is not required at this time as the applicant has obtained approval for
Changes in and About a Stream under Section 11 of the Water Sustainability Act for the creek
restoration.
The applicant submitted a completed soil permit application including a professional report and
site remediation plan by WSP Canada Inc., dated October 4, 2018, a site plan showing the
location of the proposed soil deposit, and a cut and fill volumes plan prepared by Westbrook
Consulting Ltd., dated October 2, 2018 (Appendix 4). A Permit to Construct, Use, and Maintain
Access to a Provincial Public Highway for road access to the property via Aythree Road to Clark
Road has been approved by the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MoTI).
ALTERNATIVES
That the Land Use Committee recommends:
1. That Soil Deposit Permit SP000092 for Section 42, Otter District except that part lying 50 feet
on each side of the centre line of the right of way shown on Plan 121 RW and except that part
in Plan EPP63580, for the purpose of creek restoration and levelling areas for road
construction associated with subdivision and comments received be forwarded to the General
Manager of Planning and Protective Services for a decision.
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2. That the Soil Permit be denied.
3. That the application be referred back to staff for more information.
LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS
The Bylaw to Regulate the Removal or Deposit of Soil on Lands within the Juan de Fuca Electoral
Area, Bylaw No. 3941 was enacted to regulate the removal and deposit of soil in the general
public interest. Section 10.0 designates soil permit authority to the General Manager, Planning
and Protective Services and indicates that the General Manager may require that the application
be referred to the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee.
CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS
Section 11 of the Juan de Fuca Soil Removal or Deposit Bylaw, 2015, Bylaw No. 3941, states
that staff will refer applications for amounts greater than 250 m3 to the MoTI, the provincial
Archaeological Branch and the Ministry of Environment for comment. Comments received are
noted below.
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure had no objection to the proposal and noted that the
property had been granted an Industrial Access Permit for Aythree Road and Clark Road for work
on the property.
Archaeological Branch had no objections and stated that no known archaeological sites are
recorded on the property and that unknown sites are protected under the Heritage Conservation
Act and must not be altered or damaged without a permit.
Ministry of Environment had no objection and noted that their conditions for the approval for the
Works in and About a Stream under Section 11 of the Water Sustainability Act included:
appropriate erosion and sediment control measures, completing instream work while the channel
is dry, and having an Environmental monitor onsite while conducting instream work.
In addition, Section 11 of the Juan de Fuca Soil Removal or Deposit Bylaw, 2015, Bylaw No.
3941, states that staff will provide written notice of application by mail to the owner of any parcel
that abuts a parcel with a pending soil application a minimum of 10 working days prior to the
decision on the permit application. Any responses received will be presented at the
December 17, 2018, Land Use Committee meeting.
PROFESSIONAL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
An environmental overview assessment of the site was prepared by Susan Blundell, R.P. Bio,
and Karen Truman, R.P.Bio., of WSP Canada Inc., on October 4, 2018. The recommendations
from the environmental assessment include the deposit of between 15,000 m3 and 20,000 m3 of
clean fill to restore damage to the creek from previous logging activity and to landscape proposed
road embankments. There is concern that heavy rainfall combined with high volumes of outflow
from the wetland will result in further degradation of stream channels and heavy sediment loads
entering the tributary to King Creek. The construction aggregate required to complete the road
base will be sourced from the site through a program of rock blasting and aggregate production
using a crusher.
The report describes the proposed creekside environmental works, and a sediment, drainage and
erosion plan. The report includes recommendations for environmental monitoring and postconstruction follow up.
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ANALYSIS
The subject property was heavily logged and cleared by the previous owner under the Private
Managed Forests Land Act. The land clearing involved the removal of trees and vegetation from
around several watercourses and a wetland.
A request has been made by the current owner for a soil permit to deposit 20,000 cubic
metres (m3) of soil on the subject property to complete restoration work around several
watercourses and a wetland, and as part of road construction within a proposed subdivision on
Clark Road. An Environmental Overview Assessment prepared by a professional biologist has
been submitted in support of the application.
The Private Managed Forest Land area north of Clark Road and Section 42 continues to be
actively harvested. This activity involves the use of Clark Road by heavy truck traffic and the
deposit of soil in the quantity requested will significantly increase the number of heavy vehicles
using Clark Road. For this reason, staff recommend that soil deposit activity be restricted to occur
Monday through Friday, excluding statutory holidays, between the hours of 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.
Given that the overall condition of the property and surrounding environment will be improved by
the proposed watercourse and wetland restoration work, staff recommend approval of the soil
permit subject to the recommendations and conditions of the Environmental Overview
Assessment, the conditions listed in the Approval for Works in and About a Stream from the
Ministry of Environment, the conditions listed in the Permit to Construct, Use, and Maintain Access
to a Provincial Public Highway from the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure, and subject
to public notification.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Land Use Committee recommends:
That Soil Deposit Permit SP000092 for Section 42, Otter District except that part lying 50 feet
on each side of the centre line of the right of way shown on Plan 121 RW and except that part
in Plan EPP63580, for the purpose of creek restoration and levelling areas for road
construction associated with subdivision and comments received be forwarded to the General
Manager of Planning and Protective Services for a decision.

Submitted by:

Regina Robinson, Planning Assistant

Concurrence:

Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Local Area Planning

Concurrence:

Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager, Planning & Protective Services

Attachments
Appendix 1:
Appendix 2:
Appendix 3:
Appendix 4:
Appendix 5:
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Appendix 1: Subject Property Map
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Appendix 2: Zoning Map
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Appendix 3: Proposed Soil Deposit Works
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Appendix 4: Cut and Fill Volumes Plan
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Appendix 5: Permit SP000092
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TP000010
REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JANUARY 15, 2019

SUBJECT

Temporary Use Permit for Lot 4, Section 47, Otter District, Plan 23769 –
7822 Tugwell Road

ISSUE
A request has been made for a temporary use permit to allow a federally licensed micro-cannabis
cultivation facility in the Rural Residential 2 (RR-2) zone.
BACKGROUND
The subject property is currently zoned Rural Residential 2 (RR-2) in the Juan de Fuca Land Use
Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, and is adjacent to other RR-2 zoned properties to the east and west,
Tugwell Road to the south, a Rural A property and DeMamiel Creek to the north (Appendix 1). The
parcel is designated as Settlement Area One (SA1) and is partly within the Steep Slopes and Riparian
Development Permit Areas (DPA) in the Official Community Plan (OCP) for Otter Point,
Bylaw No. 3819.
There is an existing single-family dwelling on the property that was constructed in 1978, and Board of
Variance approval (BV000348) was granted for the siting of farm building in 2002. The property is
serviced by on-site septic and a groundwater well. There are no encumbrances on title.
The legalization of cannabis came into effect in October 2018. The Cannabis Act and Regulation
establish multiple licence categories for cannabis cultivation, nursery, processing, analytical testing
and sale for medical purposes. In response to an industry demand for smaller-scale, ‘craft’ cannabis
products, federal licence categories for micro-cultivation and micro-processing have been established.
All federal license holders are required to obtain local government land use approval.
The applicant has provided information about the proposal to establish a licenced micro-cultivation
operation on the property (Appendix 2). The property would either need to be rezoned or the owner
issued a temporary use permit to allow the proposed use. The owner has applied for a temporary use
permit to authorize the facility on a trial basis. If successful, the applicant could apply to rezone to
allow the use on a long-term basis.
ALTERNATIVES
Alternative 1:
That staff be directed to refer proposed Temporary Use Permit TP000010 to the Otter Point Advisory
Planning Commission, to appropriate CRD departments and the following external agencies for
comment:
BC Hydro

MFLNRORD – Archaeology Branch

RCMP

District of Sooke

MFLNRORD – Groundwater
Protection Branch

T’Sou-ke First Nation

Island Health

Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure (MoTI)

Alternative 2:
That proposed Temporary Use Permit TP000010 not be referred.
Alternative 3:
That more information be provided by staff.
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LEGISTLATIVE IMPLICATIONS
Section 492 of the Local Government Act (LGA) enables a local government to designate areas where
temporary uses may be allowed and to specify general conditions regarding the issuance of temporary
use permits in those areas. Temporary use permits may be issued throughout the Otter Point Official
Community Plan (OCP) area as outlined in Bylaw No. 3819, and in accordance with Section 493 of
the LGA.
If a local government proposes to pass a resolution to issue a temporary use permit, it must give notice
in accordance with Section 494 of the LGA. Sections 494(3) and 494(4) require notice to be published
in a newspaper at least 3 days and not more than 14 days before the adoption of the resolution to
issue the permit, and to be given to each resident/tenant within a given distance as specified by bylaw.
CRD Bylaw No. 3110, Development Procedures Bylaw, states that a notice of intent must be mailed
to the owners and occupants of land adjacent to the site under consideration within a distance of not
more than 500 m.
CRD Bylaw No. 3110, also provides for the Board to refer an application to an agency or organization
for their comment. The CRD Board determines which bodies are consulted in accordance with the
LGA.
Capital Regional District Ticket Information Authorization Bylaw, 1990, Bylaw No. 1857, should be
amended to authorize the use of the municipal ticket information for the enforcement of the regulations
established by Bylaw No. 4277, and to set certain fine amounts where the use is found to be in
contravention of those regulations.
PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS
The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the Land
Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them relating to Part 14 of the LGA; therefore,
staff recommend referring the proposed amendment to the Otter Point APC.
PLANNING ANALYSIS
The subject property is designated Settlement Area One (SA1), which indicates that the predominant
land use should be rural residential; however, agriculture, resource extraction, commercial, industrial,
tourism and park uses are also permitted. Additional uses that are ancillary to the primary residential
use and are compatible with the community’s character, such as home based businesses and home
based industry, are supported and considered opportunities for additional economic activity for
residents.
The Otter Point OCP directs that the following should be considered during the evaluation of a
temporary use permit application:
 The use must be clearly temporary or seasonal in nature.
 The use should be compatible with adjacent uses.
 The potential impact of the proposed use on the natural environment.
 The intensity of the proposed use.
 The opportunity to conduct the proposed use on other land in the Plan area.
 Remedial measures to mitigate any impact to the natural environment.
The applicant is requesting a temporary use permit for a licenced cannabis micro-cultivation operation
on the subject property. A micro-cultivation licence, issued by Health Canada, permits a maximum
cultivation area of 200 m2, in which all cannabis plants must be contained. Such licences allow for
cannabis possession, cultivation, propagation, harvesting, testing and authorized sales via shipping.
The applicant is proposing the facility on a trial basis to determine feasibility and market demand for
the product. A temporary use permit can be renewed once and rezoning would be required to permit
the use long-term.
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The adjacent uses are rural, rural residential and vacant agricultural. The proposed micro-cultivation
facility is not anticipated to alter the residential character of the area as the subject property is fenced
and private. Conditions of the permit have been included that require vegetative buffers and screening
of the property. The proposed setbacks from the property lines for the facility are similar to what is
required for agricultural buildings. Nuisance odour, light and noise will be restricted in a similar fashion
to home based business regulations. Traffic and visitation to the property is also to be kept to a
minimum and no retail sales are permitted from the facility.
The applicant proposes to construct a building for micro-cultivation outside of the DP areas. There is
an existing groundwater well on the property that may require a provincial licence under the Water
Sustainability Act if it is used for the proposed business. Alternatively, the applicant has proposed
purchasing trucked water to supply the operation. The capacity of the septic system and electrical
power will be evaluated as part of the building permit process, with upgrades conducted as required.
Therefore, staff do not anticipate any negative impact to the environment as a result of this use.
In comparison with the federally licensed industrial-scale standard cultivation facilities, the intensity of
the micro-cultivation facility is more in keeping with a rural residential home based business or smallscale agricultural use. However, there are still strict federal requirements for professional production
practices including pest control, air filtration, sanitation, quality assurance, product disposal, packaging
and labelling. Licence holders undergo security clearance reviews and are required to maintain
records of individuals on site. Physical security measures are also required for micro-cultivation
facilities that prevent unauthorized access and create a physical barrier around the site. The applicant
proposes that these measures can be implemented while maintaining the rural residential character
of the property.
No other land in the Juan de Fuca has been zoned to permit micro-cultivation of cannabis. Within the
Sooke Business Park in Otter Point, there are 18 properties zoned to permit industrial-scale medical
marihuana production facilities. However, the proposed facility is intended to be smaller in size and
may not warrant occupying industrial zoned land. Since this is the first micro-cultivation operation to
be proposed in the Juan de Fuca and the full range of impacts are not yet understood, staff recommend
that the use be authorized through a temporary use permit, which can be revoked upon contravention
of the conditions of the permit.
Staff have prepared proposed Temporary Use Permit TP000010 to permit cannabis micro-cultivation,
in accordance with the Cannabis Act, on the subject property ancillary to the primary residential use.
The permit stipulates conditions to require that the micro-cultivation use to be screened from the road
and adjacent properties, to limit traffic flow, to establish 15 m setbacks, restrict nuisances and maintain
the residential character. Staff recommend proceeding with referrals and public notification of the
temporary use permit application.
CONCLUSION
The application for a temporary use permit to authorize a licenced cannabis micro-cultivation facility is
in keeping with the Otter Point OCP policies. Staff recommend proceeding with referrals and public
notification of the application.

PPSS-35010459-1890

Report to the LUC – January 15, 2019
TP000010

4

RECOMMENDATION
That staff be directed to refer proposed Temporary Use Permit TP000010 to the Otter Point Advisory
Planning Commission, to appropriate CRD departments and to the following external agencies for
comment:
BC Hydro

MFLNRORD – Archaeology Branch

RCMP

District of Sooke

MFLNRORD – Groundwater
Protection Branch

T’Sou-ke First Nation

Island Health

Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure (MoTI)

Submitted by:

Emma Taylor, MA, MCIP, RPP, Planner

Concurrence:

Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Manager, Local Area Planning

Concurrence:

Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager, Planning & Protective Services

ET:wm
Attachments:
Appendix 1.
Appendix 2.
Appendix 3.
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Appendix 2: Applicant’s Proposal

1) How the facility operates.
Cannabis flowers are the primary product.
Cannabis is a dioecious plant, meaning that there are male and female plants. The pollen from males
is used to produce seeds, but generally for medicinal or recreational purposes.
Most people focus on the female plant. The female flower tops in particular are the production item in
question.
For a female plant to produce flowers the plant is grown vegetatively for a period of time, generally 10
days to several months. Once the females are the desired size as determined by the grower they are
induced into a flowering light cycle.
This requires a change in the number of hours of light the plant receives. When the light cycle is “turned
down” to 12 hours of light and 12 hours of darkness then the flowering stage of the plants life
begins. For the female plants to become mature enough to be harvested requires generally 6-10 weeks
of the flowering light cycle. Typically indoor growers will have 3-5 harvests in a calendar year.
The female plants are either started from seed or small plants, generally referred to as clones. Clones
and seeds are available from existing health Canada approved producers or via online.
Once you have your female plant stock then generally a “Mothers room” is built to provide a growing
area for the mothers. The mother plants require a different light cycle than the flowering
plants. Typically this vegetative light cycle is between 18-24 hours of light per day. This light cycle will
keep the females growing vegetatively indefinitely. These mother plants then are grown until they are
big enough that smaller plants referred to as clones can be cut from them. As an example a female
that is allowed to grow for a month or two will become big enough that dozens of small cutting/clones
can be cut off the mother. Those cuttings are then placed in a propagation tray and after approximately
14 days they will have grown roots and will be able to become new plants.
Typically the complete cycle of how the grow room operates.
Then as mother plans are grown, clones are cut from the mother/s and then the clones are placed into
the flowering room to complete the lifecycle and render the flower product.
The mothers always stay in their designated area under the 18-24 hours of light and continuously
provide the clones that get rotated into the flowering room.
2) Water consumption
At full capacity the proposed micro cultivation license would use approximately 130 - 150 gallons per
day. To put it into relevant terms this level of water consumption is less than what two typical North
American adults use per day.
I have a well on my property that has been tested and approved as having clean potable water.
I also have a 3000 gallon cistern that I can have water delivered by South Island water.
3) Disposal of waste water
Typically in the “mothers” room or the area where Vegetative growth happens there is very little waste
water. The plants receive some fertilizer inputs but there is little waste or run off water/fertilizer in this
stage. Typically less than 5/gal per day.
In the flowering room there can be more waste fertilizer. The amount of waste water is largely
dependent on the style of growing. In some cases there are techniques and practices where there is
little to no waste water/fertilizer. Some organic cultivation techniques achieve this low/no waste
water. In the case of my own personal cultivation practice there is typically 5-15 gallons of waste water
every time there is a fertilization in the flowering room. Typically fertilization happens every second to
third day. I use a mixture of peat moss and perlite as my growing medium. This is what is known as
an inert media as it has almost no means of supporting plant life on its own without some kind of
amendments to it. I use a combination of organic and salt based fertilizers as my inputs into my growing
media. Typically the amount of fertilizers per fertilization is only enough to sustain the plants for a few
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days then more inputs are required. This makes fertilizer efficiency fairly high. Waste water can be
stored for reuse or disposed of to ground.
4) Chemical products used.
Some of the fertilizers I use are salt based water soluble. Historically I have been producing medical
marijuana and have been selective about using only inputs that are high quality, and contain minimal
or no trace heavy metals.
Health Canada allows for some fungicides and pesticides.
I may be required to take the BC pesticide certification course as part of the Health Canada
requirements. My practice uses good preventative measures in the vegetative stage so that no
pesticides or fungicides are used in the flowering cycle. In the vegetative cycle a weekly regiment of
vegetable based oil is used as a pest preventative foliar spray. No commercial fungicides or pesticides
are used.
The air in the grow spaces is filtered with carbon filters that are set up as “scrubbers”.
The air in the room is filtered thru the scrubbers on a continuous basis to remove any smells, dust,
pollen etc.
Similarly the air being vented out of the grow rooms is also filtered thru a carbon filter as it exists.
This practice eliminates any odors from being detectable outside or to neighbours.
5) Waste disposal
There isn’t very much waste disposal.
Used soil (the peat moss and perlite mix, also known as soilless mix) could be recycled and used
again, composted or sent to landfill.
The parts of the plant that don’t get used could be sent to landfill, composted or burned. This
includes green compost as plants are pruned back during their growing cycle and the dried stalks
after harvest.
6) Workers/staff
You outlined that the premise of the home based business is that the residents and 2-3 workers are
what make up the work force. This would be in keeping with how I foresee the micro cultivation
operation working. Myself and 1-2 part time employees on a day to day basis.
At harvest time more help is required to cut and manicure all the plants into the finished product.
Hand trimming is performed at this stage and this is one of the distinctions between a micro or craft
product and a product produced by the larger licensed producers. Hand trimming is required to
maintain the highest level of product.
During harvest time typically an addition 5-6 people are employed to assist with the trimming and
harvest. This would also include the transplanting that takes place to start another cycle of flowering
plants. The addition 5-6 people are required for 5-8 days approximately every 10 weeks.
Health Canada’s micro cultivation license requires that all employees and myself undergo a security
clearance check.
7) Security measures
As specified by Health Canada there needs to be a physical barrier (fence) around the property or
production site. As my property is already fenced and gated I should meet this criteria.
The production facility and the surrounding property will all be under video surveillance as well.
This isn’t innately required by Health Canada but it’s important to me and fosters a greater security.
I am currently using Nest Cams and Canary cameras. Both of these security camera
manufacturers provide cameras that will send push notifications to my phone if there is detected
motion within the camera frame. I have a nest camera subscription that stores all motion video clips
PPSS-35010459-1890
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in the cloud for a 10 day period. Both camera types can provide real time video and audio feed to my
phone at any time. The Canary cams also have a built in siren that can be activated remotely from
my phone.
I currently have 10 nest cams that provide surveillance on all sides of the property. I have an
additional 3 Canary cams in various locations too. I also have an additional 4 motion sensors that will
provide push notifications to my phone if motion is detected.
There will be at least two highly secure doors to get into the production area and these will both be
monitored by cameras.
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Appendix 3: Proposed Temporary Use Permit TP000010
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